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ONE ASSOCIATION, TWO MISSIONS

Unite and represent

the french public and private R&D 

ecosystem, since 1953

Manage and promote

the Cifre funding program for industrial

PhDs, since 1981
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Assesses the involvement 
of the company

Grant to company
14 000 €/year

42 000 € for 3 years

+ CIR (Research Tax Credit) 

Assesses the research
project

COMPANY 
IN FRANCE

PhD STUDENT

FRENCH ACADEMIC 
LABORATORY  

Work contract
Doctoral Training Program

Partnership agreement
Intellectual property, 

confidentiality,
Time allocation

Financial flows, …

Codirection
Joint supervision
Cotutelle 
(with a foreign lab. outside France)

Remuneration
Minimum gross salary : 25200 € / year
Average gross salary :  31000 € / year

Research mission
36 months working contract
Full-time

Enrollment in a doctoral school
Supervision by an Academic professor

C I F R E  :  P R I N C I P L E



43
Years old

1760
Conventions in 2023

42 K€

per projet

93%
Accepted projets in 2022

All 
Year long

All 
R&D areas

All 
Sectors

All 
France

C o nve nt i o n  I n d u st r i e l l e  d e  F o r m a t i o n  p a r  l a  R E c h e rc h e
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Evolution of Cifre conventions 2001-2021

Objectif

Dossiers reçus

Cifre allouées
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S C I E N T I F I C  A R E A S

5%
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10%
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16%

12%

19%

22%

5%

Mathematics

Physics

Earth Sciences

Chemistry/Materials

Health

Humanities and Social Sciences

Social sciences

Engineering Sciences

Software technologies

Agronomy/Agri-food

Distribution of scientific disciplines of the Cifre accepted in 2023 

28 %
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S O C I O - EC O N O M I C  C AT EG O R I E S
N u m b e r o f  C i f re a c c o rd i n g t o  t h e  t y p o l o g y o f  t h e  e m p l o y e rs
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E M P LOYA B I L I T Y  o f  C I F R E  P h D  a n d  E N T R E P R E N E U R S H I P

END OF THE CIFRE 

• ~ 25 is employed by the same company
• ~ 65% get a job 3 months after the end of the 

Cifre (85%  within 6 months) 
• ~ 10%  of the PhD students apply for a job 

before the end of the Cifre

FROM 1 TO 5 YEARS LATER

• ~ 75% are in a private structure
• ~ 20% is in the public sector

(higher education and research)
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T r e n d s  a r e  s t a b l e  a l o n g t h e  d i f f e r e n t s u r v e y s

9.0%

5.5%

9.7%

4.6%

7.8%

4.9%

7%

6%

12.0%

10.4%

13%

11%

0% 5% 10% 15%

Survey N+5

Survey N+1

Share of entrepreneurs among Cifre PhDs

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017



E S P R I T  S C I E N T I F I Q U E ,  E S P R I T  D ’ E N T R E P R I S E

To know more : www.anrt.asso.fr

Any question : tonelli@anrt.asso.fr or cifre@anrt.asso.fr
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Download the 2022 survey
on the future of Cifre PhD students

http://www.anrt.asso.fr/
mailto:tonelli@anrt.asso.fr
mailto:cifre@anrt.asso.fr
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